
 

 

 
 

Englefield Green Committee 
 

Tuesday, 17 October 2023 at 7.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

Members of the Committee 
 
Councillors: T Gates (Chair), A King (Deputy Chair), A Berardi, E Kettle, N Prescot, N Bromilow and 
R McGregor-Johnson 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 29.1, any Member of the Council may attend the meeting of this 
Committee, but may speak only with the permission of the Chairman of the Committee, if they are not a 
member of this Committee. 
 

AGENDA 
 
Notes: 
 
1) Any report on the Agenda involving confidential information (as defined by section 100A(3) of the Local 

Government Act 1972) must be discussed in private.  Any report involving exempt information (as 
defined by section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972), whether it appears in Part 1 or Part 2 
below, may be discussed in private but only if the Committee so resolves. 

 
2) The relevant 'background papers' are listed after each report in Part 1.  Enquiries about any of the 

Agenda reports and background papers should be directed in the first instance to  
 Democratic Services, Democratic Services Section, Law and Governance Business Centre, 

Runnymede Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone (Tel: Direct Line: 01932 425622).  (Email: 
democratic.services@runnymede.gov.uk). 

 
3) Agendas and Minutes are available on a subscription basis.  For details, please ring  
 01932 425620.  Agendas and Minutes for all the Council's Committees may also be viewed on 

www.runnymede.gov.uk. 
 
4) In the unlikely event of an alarm sounding, members of the public should leave the building 

immediately, either using the staircase leading from the public gallery or following other instructions as 
appropriate. 

 
5) Filming, Audio-Recording, Photography, Tweeting and Blogging of Meetings 
 
 Members of the public are permitted to film, audio record, take photographs or make use of social 

media (tweet/blog) at Council and Committee meetings provided that this does not disturb the business 

Public Document Pack

1

http://www.runnymede.gov.uk/


 

 

of the meeting.  If you wish to film a particular meeting, please liaise with the Council Officer listed on 
the front of the Agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that the Chairman is aware and those 
attending the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place. 

 
 Filming should be limited to the formal meeting area and not extend to those in the public seating area. 
 
 The Chairman will make the final decision on all matters of dispute in regard to the use of social media 

audio-recording, photography and filming in the Committee meeting. 

2



 

 

List of matters for consideration 
Part I 
 
Matters in respect of which reports have been made available for public inspection 

Page 

  
1.   Minutes 

 
To confirm and sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 27th June 2023 (Appendix ‘A’). 
  
 

4 - 9 

 
2.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
3.   Declarations of interest 

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable and non-registrable interests in items on the agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   Proposed Maintenance Plan and Maintenance Updates 

 
10 - 13 

 
5.   Site furniture on Englefield Green 

 
14 - 22 

 
6.   Events on Englefield Green 

 
23 - 28 

 
7.   Adopted Bin Policy and Fox-proof bins 

 
29 - 32 

 
8.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
 

 
Part II 
 
Matters involving Exempt or Confidential information in respect of which reports have 
not been made available for public inspection 
 

 

 
9.   Exempt information 

 
There is no exempt information in this agenda 
 

 

 

3



RBC EGC 27.06.23 
 

P a g e  |  1 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Englefield Green Committee 
 

Tuesday, 27 June 2023 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors  T Gates (Chairman), A King (Vice-Chair), A Berardi, E Kettle, 
N Prescot 
 
Residents' Representatives:   N Bromilow and R McGregor-Johnson. 
  

  
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Resolved that: 
  
  
Councillor T Gates be elected Chairman for the municipal year 2023/24 
  

2 Election of Vice-Chairman 
 
Resolved that: 
  
  
Councillor A King be elected Vice-Chairman for the municipal year 2023/24 
  
  

3 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21st February 2023 be agreed with the following 
amendment: 
  
The first sentence in the last paragraph of item 524 be amended to: 
  
The Committee voted in favour (with 1 vote against) moving the meetings to a more 
suitable venue. 
  
Mr Bromilow requested that his vote in favour of the amendment to the minutes be noted 
in the minutes of the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 39.3 
  
  
  

4 Apologies for absence 
 
No apologies for absence received. 
  

5 Declarations of interest 
 
No declarations of interest received. 
  

6 Update on expenditures and interest paid since the disbursement of the Englefield 
Green Fund to Runnymede Borough Council 
 
The Committee received a comprehensive list of all expenditure and interest paid since 
the disbursement of the Englefield Green Fund to Runnymede Borough Council, along 
with the remaining ear-marked funds available to the Committee. 
  

4

Agenda Item 1



RBC EGC 27.06.23 
 

P a g e  | 2 
 

The reserve was set up in 2015/16 to offset ongoing maintenance works to the Green 
following the receipt of funds generated by the surrender of part of the long lease. 
  
The £275,000 was placed in an earmarked reserve and interest was added each year. 
  
The balance of the fund as of 31 March 2023 was £227,845. 
  
  
  

7 Replacement Bench 
 
The Committee was advised that a bench had been removed as it was unrepairable. It 
could be replaced with the Council’s selected Cavendish bench at a unit cost of £900, 
additional costs including matrix paver, delivery and installation which gave a total cost of 
£1,290. This cost would be taken from the Englefield Green earmarked reserves. 
  
There were currently no applications to erect a memory bench on Englefield Green. 
Memory benches had space for an inscribed plaque. 
  
Officers advised the Committee that requests for memory benches were infrequent and 
when requested applicants normally wanted a specific place and location. 
  
The Committee was keen to see if there was a benefactor who would be interested in 
purchasing a memory bench on the Green, prior to replacing it with a standard bench. 
  
Officers were therefore asked to seek and agree arrangements with an applicant, but 
agreed, that if no application came forward within three months Officers be given 
authority to purchase and install a Cavendish bench. 
  
Resolved that: 
 
Delegated authority be given to the Corporate Head of Environmental Services to seek 
and agree arrangements with an applicant for the installation of a memory bench on 
Englefield Green; and 
  
Should an application not be received within three months, the Committee agreed to the 
replacement of the broken bench on the Green for a sum of £1,290, with the cost to be 
met from Englefield Green earmarked reserves. 
  
  
  

8 Grounds Maintenance 
 
Members received an update on progress made with the implementation of new grounds 
maintenance procedures on the Green. 
  
Officers advised the Committee that there had been a number of delays due to various 
factors throughout the Spring.   
 
Considerable strides had been taken since with the operation of the ground’s 
maintenance service.  A new tractor would be delivered shortly and would be fitted with 
wide rotary and cylinder cutting decks. In addition, a new wide angled mower had now 
been delivered, and had already been used on the Green to give a better finish. 
  
Officers were advised that there were extensive areas of nettles around the ditch area.  
Officers would arrange to meet with members of the Committee to discuss the correct 
approach to dealing with this.  The use of herbicides was not the preferred option. 

5



RBC EGC 27.06.23 
 

P a g e  | 3 
 

  
It was noted that on Saturday 24th June Englefield Green had held their village fair. 
Officers were advised that members of the public had reported to Councillors that they 
felt the Green was looking very good. 
  
Officers would send out maintenance schedules for the Green to the Committee for their 
information.  
  

9 Feedback on the BBC filming 
 
The Committee was advised that on 4th April the BBC had conducted a filming session 
for the series ‘Silent Witness’ around the cricket club pavilion. The session was carried 
out in accordance with the Council’s procedures for the holding of an event on public 
land.  
 
A fee of £2,000 was charged for the granting of filming rights, and as the BBC were 
unable to make donations, Runnymede Borough Council charged an additional fee of 
£500 which was forwarded as a donation to the Englefield Green Cricket Club.  
  
It was believed the Cricket Club was looking to use the donation to purchase equipment 
for the Colts section of the Club. 
  

10 Events on the Green 
 
The Committee was asked to consider an application received to hold a one-day event 
on the Green on the evening of 21st September 2023. 
  
The funfair would be fairly small in size, and would consist of a slide, an inflatable football 
game, a train ride, juvenile jets, and a fun castle. A candy floss stall and hot dog stall 
would also be in attendance. Set up was proposed to start at 8am on Tuesday 19th 
September. 
  
It was anticipated that two hundred people would attend.  Toilet facilities would be 
provided in the form of three mobile units. 
  
Given the nature of the rides and the duration of the event, Members were supportive of 
the application. 
  
  
Resolved that: 
  
Officers to approve application from Guyatt’s Funfair to hold a one-day event on 
the Green on the evening of Thursday 21 September 2023. 
  
  
  

11 Bin Strategy 
 
The Committee was a
[...]
ty that 
would be considered a qualifying property, certainly at this time. 
  

17 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
There were no part II items. 
  

18 Exempt information 
 
There were no exempt items. 
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 9.00 pm.) Chairman 

 

9



Report title  Proposed Management Plan and maintenance updates 

Report author Helen Wilson, Deputy Green Spaces Manager 

Department Green Spaces, Environmental Services 

Exempt? No 

Exemption type N/A 

Reasons for 
exemption 

N/A 

 
 
Purpose of report: 
 
To update on maintenance operations and to recommend that the Committee  
approve the production of a Green Spaces Management Plan specific to Englefield 
Green. 
 
 
Synopsis of report: 
 
To cover issues relating to ditches, nettles, maintenance schedules for the grassed 
area and the Section 27.4 (d) request for a costed management plan for the green. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 

i. TO RESOLVE: Volunteers rake meadow hay arisings to encourage 
wildflower and discourage nettle and grass growth. 

 
ii. TO RESOLVE: Contractors complete overseeding in Autumn 2023/Spring 

2024 at a cost no greater than £2000 from Englefield Green’s earmarked 
reserves. 
 

 
 
1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1       To address the requests at the previous Committee for information about the 
             management of nettles, ditches and the grassed areas with schedules to perform  
             specific operations. Also in answer to a Section 27.4 (d) request from Cllr Gates to 
             produce a costed 3–5 year management plan. 
   
2. Maintenance Updates 
 
2.1       Ditch and nettle maintenance 
 
2.2       In September the meadow and wildflowers on the ditch were strimmed as part of the 

scheduled annual meadow cut.  
 

10

Agenda Item 4



2.3       The nettles were cut as part of this operation. The in-house team have no capacity to 
rake and collect arisings.  

 
 
2.4       Grass care schedules 
 
 
2.5       The cricket club: 
 
2.6      The cricket club maintains the Cricket Square to their own schedule. 
 
2.7       In the last week of September, the Cricket club soiled and reseeded the Cricket 

Square.  
 
2.8       The club were reminded by Officers that the use of ropes and road pins was not 

permitted to protect the emerging grown and that another method should be 
employed. 

 
2.9       In-house operations:  
 
2.10     The RBC Grounds Maintenance (GM) team cut the outfield weekly and the wider 

amenity grass approx. every 3 weeks. The ditch meadow is cut annually in 
September as described above.  

 
2.11     Contracted grass care: 
 
2.12     Officers can arrange for Overseeding to be completed in autumn/spring. This is likely 

to cost approx. £2,000 which would be payable from Englefield Green earmarked 
reserves.  

 
2.13     Adding weed killer or fertiliser is not recommended and would not fall in line with our 

Sustainable Planting Policy. 
 
2.14     Woodland Management 
 
2.15     In accordance with the approved Woodland Management Plan, works will continue to 

remove holly, laurel and Rhododendron ponticum from the west woodland to open the 
woodland floor and encourage understory species at a cost not exceeding £4000, from 
Englefield Green earmarked reserves. 

 
2.16    The detail of this work from our Tree Officer is as follows: 
 
            The work is to fell approx. 50 trees working from the edge of the glade in a 
            northly direction targeting all holly, laurel, and rhododendron in this area.   
 
             All other trees will be retained, however if any are dangerous, this will be     
             noted and  reported to the tree officer who will decide if any action is required.  
 
             All arising will be chipped on site. Any timber to be stacked as habitat away from 
             paths and the base of trees. 
 
             All stumps are to be treated preferably with eco plugs or similar, approved method.  
 
 

11



 
 
 
2.17        
[...]
ps://parkscommunity.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/WriteParkManagementPlans.pdf
https://parkscommunity.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/WriteParkManagementPlans.pdf
https://parkscommunity.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/WriteParkManagementPlans.pdf


 
  None stated 
 
 

6. Equality implications  
 
6.1 The Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (as amended) 

which provides that we must have due regard to the need to; 
  

a)    eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and other conduct prohibited 
by the Act; 

            b)  to advance equality of opportunity; 
  c)    foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected   
        characteristic and persons who do not share protected characteristics.  

6.2   The work proposed in this report is not anticipated to have a positive or negative 
   impact on any one with a protected characteristic because of the characteristic   
   they have. It is therefore considered that an equalities screening is not required. 

 
7. Environmental/Sustainability/Biodiversity implications  
 
7.1 The adoption of a Management Plan will have Sustainability and Biodiversity at its 

core in terms of its recommendations to maintain the site. 
 
8.         Timetable for Implementation 
 
8.1 The borough-wide management plans will be written over the next 2/3 years with 

Englefield Green’s Management Plan due to be drafted during 2023/2024 
 
8.2      The woodland management and grassed area operations if approved are to be 
           completed by Spring 2024. 
 
9.         Conclusions 
 
9.1 The ‘Englefield Green – Green Space Management Plan’ will be a live document 

and key reference point for this Committee, Greenspaces Officers and the 
Operations team. Officers will bring the outline document to the next committee 
meeting in January 2024. 

 
9.2       It will fall in line with wider council priorities and strategies, and it will be based on 

stakeholder consultation, in-house expertise and expected resources. 
 
9.3       We will base management plans on CABE Space* guidance.  
 
 

13



 
Report title Site furniture on Englefield Green  

Report author Helen Wilson, Deputy Green Spaces Officer 

Department Green Spaces, Environmental Services 

Exempt? No  

Exemption type N/A 

Reasons for 
exemption 

N/A 

 
 
Purpose of report:  
 
To update members regarding site assets on Englefield Green  
 
 
 
Synopsis of report: 
 
To provide audit information regarding existing site furniture to include benches, 
posts and bollards, bridges and signage and to provide an update on the proposed 
bench replacement. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
      i)    Members consider the Officers proposal to add site furniture on the Green 
             into their long-term management programme and advise Officers 
             accordingly 
 
      ii)   Members approve the installation of the two additional memory 
            benches detailed in the report 
 
 
1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1      At the June Englefield Green meeting of the Committee, Members asked Officers to 
           provide an update on benches, post and bollards, bridges, signage and an update on 
           the installation of memory benches to the next meeting of the Committee.  
           Additionally, Councillor Gates under Standing Order 27.4. (d)  requested Officers 
           provided an update on bench layout on the Green to this Committee.   
 
2. Existing benches 
 
2.1      There are 14 wooden benches situated around the Green, with a further two metal 
           benches in the children’s play area. The wooden benches can be divided into 3 
           categories:  
 

14

Agenda Item 5



           6 x Streetmaster Cavendish memory benches; 4 x old-style memory benches; and 4 
           x undedicated old-style benches 

           The Cavendish benches have all faded to a natural silvery grey colour 

      

   

 

The old-style benches mostly have encrustations of lichen to varying degrees and are still 
structurally sound.     

               

                

 

The two metal benches in the play area are in good condition. 

 

 

15



2.2.      The benches have been RAG ( risk) rated and fall within the Green category as they 
pose no risk. No cosmetic work will be carried out by the council. The condition of 
these benches will be monitored as part of the on-going management plan. 

 
3.         Memory Benches 
 
3.1   Following on from communication to local residents regarding the opportunity to 
           donate a Memory Bench, Officers received 4 responses from residents registering 
           an interest.  The first person on the list was contacted but, despite several follow up 
           emails, no reply was received.  

3.2     Officers contacted the second person on the list and have progressed donation of a       
memory bench which would be placed on the Barley Mow plinth.  An order will be 
placed with Streetmaster once all the formalities have been completed and payment 
received.  

3.3    The bench should be ready to install by mid - end November, weather permitting. 

3.4    The bench would be another Cavendish style bench, painted with a plaque added and  
         with costs met by the donating family. 

3.5   Two other families were looking to arrange Memory Benches on the Green, Officers 
 plan to offer to replace two of the old-style benches without plaques that currently sit on    
 concrete plinths with new Cavendish style benches, in accordance with the resolution    
 of the committee meeting of June 2023. 

4.      Matrix paving beneath benches - update 

4.1    The approved 4sqm of Matrix paving is yet to be installed. This will be included at the   
         foot of the previously identified benches during scheduled renovations where no other 
         concrete base exists.    

5.      Posts and Bollards 

 5.1    There are resin posts situated around the southern side of the Green, from the 
 junction of St Jude’s Road and Barley Mow Road, along Barley Mow Road to just past    
the pub’s signpost, and again on the other side of the road along the verge and  cricket 
pavilion.  These are all in excellent condition with no sign of deterioration. 

   

 

16



5.2   From the cricket pavilion, along the side road leading to the small car park behind the 
        children’s play area, there are wooden posts, most of which appear sound but one or 
        two are showing signs of deterioration at the tops and at ground level.  

                     

                                    

5.3    The wooden posts at the northern end of the Green are in a poor condition, 2 
         have already collapsed and others are leaning and could collapse in the near future. 

                                         

 

5.4   There are two sets of bollards opposite the cricket pavilion, and the other set further 
south. Both sets are showing signs of extensive corrosion. 

17



       
 
 
 
6.      Bridges 
 
6.1    There are four bridges over the ditches: two earth bridges with bollards and one 
         sleeper bridge along Barley Mow Road, and one sleeper bridge along St Jude’s Road. 
         The two sleeper bridges are showing signs of splitting and some deterioration but are   
         still structurally sound. All the bridges have been RAG rated green.  

6.2.  Given the bridges are structurally sound, Officers propose to add the bridges to their 
        long-term maintenance schedule, and they will continue to be monitored.  

                                       

 

7.     Signage 

 
7.1    Runnymede Borough Council’s Communications Team is leading a project to improve 
         branding and refresh signage in Green Spaces across the whole borough working 
         closely with the Green Spaces and Community Services teams.  

7.2    Officers would be looking to have a variety of sign styles within an approved 
Runnymed
[...]
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 

i) Members to note the information report in relation to Guyatts Funfair 
 

ii) Members approve the My Time, My Fitness event application 
 

iii) Members to consider the correspondence from James Beach’s Funfair and 
advise Officers accordingly. 

 
 
1. Context and background of report 
 
            To update Members on previously agreed events and to review new 
            applications received. 
 
2. Guyatts Funfair 
 
2.1 At the meeting of the Committee on the 27th June 2023 the Committee approved the 

use of the Green by Guyatts Funfair for a small, one day funfair to be held on the 
Green on Thursday 21st September 2023. 

 
2.2.     Prior to the proposed date for the Guyatts Funfair event, Officers met with the 

organizers who advised Officers that they were intending to bring 50ft trailers with 
adult rides onto the Green. 

 
2.3      It was highlighted to Mr. Guyatt that approval had been for a small, children’s funfair. 

23

Agenda Item 6



            Additionally, the proposed large rides would not be able to gain access to the Green 
due to the restricted access. 

 
2.4      The fair had also requested to be present over the weekend and so they were 

advised there would be an additional fee due if this request were approved. 
 
2.5       Mr Guyatt decided that due to these restrictions they would need to cancel the event. 
 
 
3.  My Time, My Fitness 
 
3.1       Event Application – My Time, My Fitness. 
 
3.2       An application to hold a weekly bootcamp on Saturdays from 9am-10am has been 

received. 
 
 3.3     The personal trainer hopes to recruit 10 participants initially, rising over time to 20 or 

30 participants. 
 
3.4      The event holder has been called to confirm the application details.  They have 

demonstrated adequate Public Liability and Professional Indemnity Insurance. 
 
3.5       If Members are content to approve this activity on the green, Officers will approve the 

application. 
 
 
4.    
[...]
fox-proof bins. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 

i) To note approval of the new litter and dog waste bin policy by  
the Environment and Sustainability Committee in September 2023 

 
ii) To note any implications for Englefield Green 

 
 
 
1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1       At the last committee of June 2023, it was agreed that officers would provide an 
            update on the borough-wide bin policy at this committee. 

  
2. Litter and Dog Waste Bin Policy & fox proof bins 
 
2.1 The new litter and dog waste bin policy was adopted at the September E&S 

Committee. 
 

2.2      Officers will be adding signage to the bins to indicate their use for both litter and dog 
waste.    These signs will include a QR code for reporting purposes. 

 
 

29

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 

2.3      Officers will look to retain rural style bins on Englefield Green should any need to be 
replaced in future. 

 
2.3      In reference to fox proof bins, the committee were asked during the June 2023 

committee meeting to provide details of fox proof bins, none were supplied. 
 

 
3. Policy framework implications 
 
3.1       In line with the newly adopted Litter and Dog waste bin policy 
   
4 Resource implications/Value for Money  
 
4.1 Signage for the existing bins to be funded by RBC.  
 
5. Legal implications  
 
 5.1 None in respect of additional signage where new signs are sited on existing 

equipment. Replacement of bins will necessitate officers obtaining the consent of the 
Crown Estate pursuant to the provisions of the Council ‘s 1955 lease of the 
Englefield Green, where the surface of the land is broken to facilitate replacement 
and because such bins could be considered to be ‘erections’.  

 
6. Equality implications   
 
6.1 None stated 
 
7. Environmental/Sustainability/Biodiversity implications  
 
7.1 Encouraging and supporting residents and visitors to use litter bins reduces the 

volume of fly tipping and the cost of fly tipping collections. Allowing l

Minutes of the meeting


RBC EGC 17.10.23 
 

P a g e  |  7 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Englefield Green Committee 
 

Tuesday, 17 October 2023 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors T Gates (Chair), A King (Deputy Chair), A Berardi, E Kettle, 
N Prescot and N Bromilow. 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillors R McGregor-Johnson. 
  

 
  
19 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27th June 2023 were agreed 
  

20 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr McGregor-Johnson.  
  

21 Declarations of interest 
 
No declarations of interest received. 
  

22 Proposed Maintenance Plan and Maintenance Updates 
 
The Committee was updated on issues relating to ditches, nettles, maintenance schedules 
for the grassed area and the Section 27.4 (d) request for a costed management plan for the 
Green. 
  
Officers advised the Committee that in September the meadow and wildflowers on the ditch 
were strimmed as part of the scheduled annual meadow cut.   The nettles were also cut as 
part of this operation.   The in-house team had no capacity to rake and collect the 
arisings.   The Committee was, therefore, asked to approve the use of volunteers to rake 
meadow hay arisings. 
  
Officers reported that the Cricket Club maintained the Cricket Square to their own 
schedule.  In the last week of September, the Cricket Club had soiled and reseeded the 
Cricket Square. The Cricket Club had been reminded that the use of ropes and road pins 
was not permitted to protect the emerging growth. Open Space Officers would consider 
instructing legal Officers to write a letter if these had not been removed.  The Runnymede 
Grounds Maintenance team cut the outfield weekly and the wider amenity grass 
approximately every 3 weeks.  Some members of the Committee expressed their 
dissatisfaction with a 3 weekly rota particularly when there was more rapid growth.   
Officers advised the Committee that all Green Spaces in the Borough had the same cutting 
schedule and a bespoke service for the Green wasn’t possible from normal grounds 
maintenance funds.   If the Committee wished to consider more frequent cuts in the next 
cutting season, these would need to be funded from the Englefield Green earmarked 
reserves. 
  
The Committee notified Officers that the grassed area adjacent to the play area and the 
grassed triangle had not been cut during the Summer.   Officers would seek clarification on 
whether those areas were the responsibility of Surrey County Council or Runnymede 
Borough Council. 
 



RBC EGC 17.10.23 
 

P a g e  | 8 
 

The Committee was asked to approve the use of contractors to complete the overseeding 
in Autumn 2023/Spring 2024 at a cost of no greater than £2000 from the Englefield Green’s 
earmarked reserves.  Adding weed killer or fertiliser was not recommended and would not 
fall in line with the Council’s sustainable planting policy. 
  
Officers reported that in accordance with the approved Woodland Management Plan, works 
to remove holly, laurel and Rhododendron ponticum from the west woodland would 
continue.  The cost of these works would not exceed £4000 and would be taken from the 
Englefield Green earmarked reserves. 
  
The Committee was advised that Officers planned to produce Borough-wide Green Spaces 
Management Plans and one would be written specifically for Englefield Green.  The Plans 
would be written over the next 2/3 years with the Englefield Green Management Plan due 
to be drafted during 2023/24.  A draft of the plan, when available would come to a future 
Committee. 
 
The Committee was advised that Officers would need to obtain costings for any leaf 
blowing, top soiling and reseeding from the Englefield Green earmarked reserves. An 
informed decision could only be made when costings had been received.  As this was 
urgent Officers would obtain costings and prepare a Standing Order 42 to enable the works 
to be carried out as soon as possible.   
  
  
Resolved that: 
 
Volunteers to rake meadow hay arisings to encourage wildflowers and discourage nettle 
and grass growth. 
  
Contractors complete overseeding in Autumn 2023/Spring 2024 at a cost no greater than 
£2000 from Englefield Green’s earmarked reserves. 
  
  
  

23 Site furniture on Englefield Green 
 
The Committee received audit information regarding existing site furniture including 
benches, posts and bollards, bridges and signage.  Members also received an update on 
the proposed bench replacement. Most posts and bollards were in relatively good 
condition.  Officers would prepare a cost proposal to replace those in poor condition for the 
next Committee meeting. 
  
Officers advised the Committee that there were 14 wooden benches situated around the 
Green, with a further two metal benches in the children’s play area.  All the benches 
currently had a Green RAG (risk) rating.  However, the benches would be monitored as 
part of the on-going management plan. 
  
Following on from communication to local residents regarding the opportunity to donate a 
memory bench, Officers received 4 responses.  The first person on the list was contacted 
but despite several follow up emails no reply was received.   
 
Officers contacted the second person on the list and the donation of a memory bench had 
been progressed.  The bench would be installed by the end of November on the Barley 
Mow plinth. Additionally, two other families were looking to arrange memory benches on 
the Green. 
  
The matrix paving had not yet been installed.  This would be included at the foot of the 
previously identified benches during the scheduled renovations where no other concrete 



RBC EGC 17.10.23 
 

P a g e  | 9 
 

base exists. 
  
All the bridges were structurally sound, these would also be added to the long-term 
management programme and continually monitored. 
  
The Committee was advised that Runnymede Borough Council’s Communications team 
was currently leading on a project to improve branding and refresh signage in green 
spaces across the whole borough.  Officers reassured the Committee that different signage 
would be used to areas with different characteristics and on Englefield Green this would 
incorporate existing messaging and messaging previously approved by the Committee.  
Officers would bring an update on the new signage proposals to the next Committee 
meeting in January. 
  
  
  
Resolved that: 
  
Site furniture should be added to the Englefield Green’s long-term management 
programme. 
  
The installation of two memory benches as detailed in the report be approved. 
  
  
  
  
  

24 Events on Englefield Green 
 
Guyatts Funfair 
  
The cancellation of the funfair due to take place on 21st September was noted. 
  
My Time, My Fitness 
  
The Committee was advised that Officers had received an application from My Time, My 
Fitness. The application requested use of the Green weekly on Saturdays from 9am – 
10am for a bootcamp.  The personal trainer hoped to recruit 10 participants initially, rising 
over time to 20 or 30 participants. The event holder had demonstrated adequate Public 
Liability and Professional Indemnity Insurance.   The Committee was supportive of the 
application. 
 
Beach’s Funfair 
  
The Committee was asked to consider allowing Beach’s Funfair to operate on the Green.  
Mr Beach had advised Officers the funfair was run professionally and would like to 
demonstrate their new high standards. 
 
Members recalled the problems in the past relating to Beach’s Funfair using the Green but 
appreciated the community benefit of having a Funfair on the Green.   The Committee,  
therefore,  sought further reassurance from Mr Beach that previous issues would not be 
repeated.   Officers were, therefore, asked to obtain references pertaining to Beach’s 
Funfair prior to Mr Beach completing the Runnymede Borough Council application 
process.   The option of an informal meeting with Members and Mr Beach to obtain more 
information etc. was also discussed.  
  
Resolved that: 
  



RBC EGC 17.10.23 
 

P a g e  | 10 
 

Information relating to Guyatts Funfair be noted. 
  
The application from My Time, My Fitness be approved. 
  
Officers to obtain more information in relation to James Beach’s Funfair  
  
  

25 Adopted Bin Policy and Fox-proof bins 
 
The Committee was advised that the new Borough-wide Litter and Dog Waste Bin Policy 
had been adopted at the September Environment and Sustainability Committee.    
  
Signs had been added to bins to indicate that they could be used for both litter and dog 
waste.  The signs also included a QR code for reporting purposes.   These signs were 
temporary whilst a more permanent solution as to how they are attached was sought. 
  
Officers would look to retain rural style bins on Englefield Green should any need to be 
replaced in the future. 
  
With reference to fox proofing bins, Officers had received no details of fox proof bins from 
the Committee. 
  

26 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
There were no Part II items  
  

27 Exempt information 
 
There were no exempt items 
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 9.08 pm.) Chairman 
 


